

Raph Graybill
GRAYBILL LAW FIRM, PC
300 4th Street North
Great Falls, MT 59403
Phone: (406) 452-8566
Email: rgraybill@silverstatelaw.net

Attorney for Plaintiff-Intervenor

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

MONTANA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

and

MONTANA NURSES
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Intervenor

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN, Montana
Attorney General, and LAURIE ESAU,
Montana Commissioner of Labor and
Industry,

Defendants.

Cause No. 9:21-cv-108

Hon. Donald W. Molloy

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR'S
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Preemption.....3

 1. ADA Preemption.....5

 2. The Occupational Safety and Health Act6

 3. CMS Rule and Guidance Claims12

 B. Right to Seek Health.....12

 C. Equal Protection14

III. CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless, 320 F.3d 1002, 1006 (9th Cir.2003)4

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers, 442 U.S. 289, 298 (1979).....4

Biden v. Missouri, 142 S. Ct. 647, 653 (2022)5,6,8

Boardman v. Inslee, 978 F.3d 1092, 1118 (9th Cir. 2020) (citations omitted), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 387 (2021) 15

Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc., 929 F.2d 604, 608 (11th Cir. 1991).....2,3

Donovan v. Royal Logging Co., 645 F.2d 822, 829 (9th Cir. 1981))6

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh, 205 F.3d 1146, 1154–55 (9th Cir. 2000)4

Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State (“MCI A”), 2012 MT 201, ¶ 22, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161.....12, 14

Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Companies, Inc., 210 F.3d 1099, 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....2

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488, 494 (2009).....16

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006, 1015 (9th Cir. 2013).....4,5

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 508 and 508 n.18 (1975).....16

Wiser v. State, Dep’t of Com., 2006 MT 20, ¶ 24, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133.....12

Statutes

§ 1-3-202, MCA.....13

§ 1-3-205, MCA.....13

§ 1-3-233, MCA.....13

§ 49-2-312, MCA.....(*passim*)

Articles

10A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2727.1
(4th ed. 2022).....2

Other Authorities

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a) 1

L.R. 7.1(d)(1)(A)..... 1

29 C.F.R. § 1910.502(c)(7)..... 11

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 6

Declaration of Vicky Byrd, ECF No. 85-1 (Aug. 26, 2022) 17

Declaration and Expert Report of Greg Holzman, M.D., MPH, ECF No. 86-3
(Aug. 26, 2022)..... 12

Declaration and Expert Report of Lauren Wilson, M.D., ECF No. 86-7 (Aug. 26,
2022) 11

Plaintiffs’ and Plaintiff-Intervenor’s Joint Statement of Undisputed Facts, ECF No.
83 (Aug. 26, 2022)..... 5, 7, 14
